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Decision 84 06 026 JUN 6" 1984 

BEFORE .THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SlATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of M.L. Hammond ) 
to deviate from mandatory ) 
requirements for underground ~ 
utility extensions in Running 
Springs~ Tract ~12602, San 
_Be_rna_:r_d_i_:n_O_c_o_un_t_Y_~_Ca_l_i_f_o_rn_ia_._~ 

OPINION ... _-----

A?plication 84-04-117 
(Filed April 24~ 1984) : 

Applieant M. L. Hammond, on behalf of M.C.R. Develo~ent~ 
Inc.~ a california corporation~ requests an exemption from 
Southern California Edison Company's (Edison) Rule 15 mandatory 
undergrounding requirements in the development known as Rtmwood 
Estates, Tract 12602, located in San Bernardino County. 

Traet 12602 consists of approximately 116 acres 
subdivided into 20 lots, each of which is larger than five acres 
and which cannot be furtru~r subdivided.. The tract is located in 
a sparsely populated mot;'ntainous area of San Bernardino County .. 
It is approximately 15 miles from the incorporated city of San 
Bernardino, one-half mile from the unincorporated community of 
Running Springs~ and three-fourths mile from the unincorporated 
community of Arrowbear. 

Applicant alleges that existing overhead power lines 
run through the full length of the property. Those overhead 
lines are the distribution lines of Edison which supplies 
eleetrieity to 230 one-acre lots contiguous to applicant's 
tract. Applieant alleges that nine of the twenty parcels in the 
tract can be serviced from the existing overhead power lines • 
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The remaining 11 pArcels would require one SOO-foot ex=ension. 
two 600-foot extensions, two 700-foot extension8~ and one 900-
:oot extension for 4 total of six extensions not exceeding a 
total of 4,000 feet. Gas is to be provided to the t~aet by 
Southern California Gas Company (SoCal) which ~AS one-half of 
the required gas lines alre~dy in place within Traet 12602. 
SoCal has informec applicant that it does cot wish to share its 
trench =~ /J.':J.y -remaining l1nes to be installed. There 4't'e no 
sewer lines no= water lines :0 be insealled. Co~tinental 

Tele?none Com?any has info~ed &?plicant that it ha~ no objection 
to placing its telephone lines on overhead ,ower ?Oles. 
Applicant seates eh3t there is no possibiliey that the project 
in question may have a significant adverse effect on the environ­
ment s.ceording to a determin4tion made by a County en~ironment.Jl he~ring 

officer on January 31, 1984 • 
San 3ernardino County (Coun~y) Code Seetion 88.0130(d) 

(3)(A) requires t~a~ utility lines be placed underground and that 
waiver 0: the requi=e=ents for ur.dergrounc utilities should be 

made through the ?~bl~e Utilities Commission (POC). Acco~ding 

to County's Counsel. there is no authority for the County to 
waive these requirements and tha~ waiver must be obtained from 
the PUC. Roweve=, County's Planning Commission on February l6, 
1984 and County's Board of Su~rvisors on M~reh 26, 1984 both 
recommended to the PUC that Tract l2602 be exem~ted from ~nder­
ground req~irements. 

rae 't:!:3ce for which exem?tion is requested is not near 
any designated scenic highways or seate or national park~ and 
ehe ~ew overhead lines would not be visible from any scenic 
highways or sta.te 0::- nationa.l park.. Aceor.ding to ap?licant~: 
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Edison has indicated that the cost of providing underground 
service will be $136,,000 and the cost of overhead servic<!' will 
be approximately $15,,000. 

Applicant alleges that he meets all the conditions of 
Edison's Rule 15 for exemption from mandatory underground utilitic~ 
except for the local county ordin~nce. County contends that any 
waiver muct como (rom PUC. The Board of Supervisorc, by resolution 

h~s recommended that PUC waive the undcrgrounding re<",tuirements in thiz C.:lse. 

Applicant alleges that the cost of providing underground service 
compared to overhead service presents an extreme economic burden 
and hardship on the develo?ers of the tract. 
Findings of Fact 

1. Tract 12602 is located in a sparsely populated 
mountainous area, 15 miles from the City of San Bernardino, 
one-half mile from the unincorporated community of Running 
Springs, and three-fourths mile from the unincorporated community 
of Arrowbear. 

2. Each of the 20 parcels in this :=act is five acres or 
larger~ and each parcel is ~rohibited from further subdivision. 

S. Tract 12602 is not nea~ any designated scenic highways 
Or state or national park, and the requested overhead lines will 
not be visible from any scenic highways or state o~ national 
park. 

4. The cost of ?roviding underground service will be 

approximately $136~OOO versus $15,000 for overhead service. 
S. County has an ordinance which requires undergrounding 

of utility lines and that any waiver of such requirements shercild 
be made :hrough the PUC • 
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6. On March 2&, 1984 County's Board of Supervisors passed 
a resolution in which it recommended that the PUC waive the 
underground requirement for utilities in Tract 12602. 

7. Ove~head powe~ lines currently run through the full 
length of Tract 12602. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Since County has recommended that this Commission 
waive the underground utility requi~ements for Tract l2602~ 
and since the tract meets all the other required conditions 
for exemptions from Edison's Rule lS for exemption from under­
ground utility requirements, the application should be granted. 

2. A public hearing is not necessary. 

OR-DER 
~----

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. M. L. Hammond is granted a waiver from the mandatory 

undergrounding provisions of Southern California Edison Company's 
tariff Rule 15 for Tract 12602, San Bernardino County. 

2. The application is granted as set forth above. 
This order becomes effective 30 days from today. 
Dated JUN 6 1984 , at San Francisco, California. 

LZONA~ M. CR!MZS~ JR. 
Fro:ident 

VICTOR ClJ.JVO 
DONALD -VU:L 
WILLIAM' T. BAGLEY 

Commissioller:o 

Co~m::'::::::1?1.).'J!, Pr1::1cUla c. Gro~. 
bO~r.g n~c~c~Qr11y Aboo~t. d1d 
~ot ,ar-:'1c1;pat.c 



~I" I 1 

.• A.84-04-1l7 ALJ/emk 

• 

• 

The remaining 11 pa=cels would require one SOO-foot extension, 
two 600-foot extens ions, two 700-foot extensions, .and one 900-
foot extension for a total of six extensions not exceeding a 
total of 4,000 feet. Gas is to be provided to the tract by 
Southern California Gas Company (SoCal) which has one-half of 
the required gas lines already in place within Tract 12602. 
SoCal has informed applicant that it does not wish to share its 
trench for any remaining lines to be instal1:ed. There are no 

/ 
sewer lines nOr water lines to be insta~red. Continental 
Telephone Company has informed appliea~t that it has no objection 

/ to placing its telephone lines on overhead power poles. 
/ Applicant states tbat there is no possibility that the project 

/ in question may have a signifiCant adverse effect on the envi~on-
/ w~ 1~1'u ment according to a determination made by a~ env~ronmental bearing ~ 

officer on January 31, 19~ 
San Bernardieno ounty (County) Code Section 88.0l30(d) 

(3)(A) requires that u 1ity lines be placed underground and that 
waiver of the require nts for underground utilities should be 
made through the Pub;{ic Utilities Commission (PUC). According 
to County's counse~ there is no authority for the County to 

/ waive these r.equirements and that waiver must be obtained from 
I 

the PUC. Howev,-", County's Planning Commission on February 16, 
1984 and coun~~ S Board of Supervisors on March 26 ~ 1984 both 
recommended t~ the PUC that Tract 12602 be exempted from under­
ground requ1;ements. 

The tract for which exemption is requested is not near 
I 

auy designated scenic highways or state or national park, and 
the new overl~ad lines would not be visible from any scenic 
higbways or state or national park. According to applicant, 

-2-


